Regarding financial research on debt securities, the Fund benefits from research shared by brokers at no additional cost to 

the Fund outside the bid/ask spread. 

COMMERCIAL INFORMATION 

Procedures for closing and 

reopening the fund 

The Fund will cease to issue units when the equivalent of 1,675,000 (one million, six 
hundred and seventy-five thousand) CR units has been reached. The Fund will be 
reopened for subscription when the equivalent of 1,390,000 (one million, three hundred 
and ninety thousand) CR units is breached. The equivalent of CR units is calculated for all 
unit classes in question based on the net asset values recorded on 3 November 2017. 

The Fund must be closed to new subscriptions, after centralisation, the day after the upper